
Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon and Northeast Area Committee agenda - Monday, 14 March 2016

Page 1

Abingdon and Northeast 
Area Committee Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber
Telephone: 01235 540307
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 01 March 2016
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Abingdon and Northeast Area Committee
will be held on Monday, 14 March 2016 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
Mike Badcock (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins
Edward Blagrove (Vice-Chairman) Bob Johnston
Alice Badcock Monica Lovatt
Margaret Crick Sandy Lovatt
Stuart Davenport Chris Palmer
Gervase Duffield Helen Pighills
Katie Finch Judy Roberts
Robert Hall Emily Smith
Debby Hallett Henry Spencer
Dudley Hoddinott Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon and Northeast Area Committee agenda - Monday, 14 March 2016

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.
  
1. Apologies for absence 
  
To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 11)  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 
January 2016 (attached) and of the meeting of the North East Area Committee held on 14 
November 2014 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair.

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the area committee. 

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.

6. NHB and Capital Grants 2015/16 round two 
(Pages 12 - 43)  
Report of the head of corporate strategy (attached).

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Abingdon Area Committee
held on Tuesday, 19 January 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Ed Blagrove (Vice-Chairman), 
Alice Badcock, Margaret Crick, Stuart Davenport, Debby Hallett, Robert Hall, 
Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, Bob Johnston, Monica Lovatt, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, 
Judy Roberts, Emily Smith and Catherine Webber

Officers: Carole Cumming, Ron Schrieber and Shona Ware

Number of members of the public: 3

Ab.1 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Gervaise Duffield, Katie Finch and Helen Pighills sent their apologies. 

Ab.2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and the chair signed them as such.

Members requested that the minutes of the last meeting of the former North East Area 
Committee be submitted for approval.  It was agreed to delegate authority to agree the 
minutes as a correct record to the chair in consultation with Councillors Debby Hallett 
and Bob Johnston.

Ab.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in application VNBH\25 Dean Court 
Community Association (Cumnor) as chair of the trustees. She stood down from the 
committee to speak in support of the application then left the meeting taking no part in 
any discussions or voting on this item.

Councillor Alice Badcock declared an interest in application VNBH\16 Abingdon on 
Thames Town Council as an Abingdon town councillor. She stood down from the 
committee to speak in support of the application then left the meeting taking no part in 
any discussions or voting on this item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.2

Councillors Mike Badcock, Margaret Crick, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt 
and Sandy Lovatt declared an interest in application VNBH\16 Abingdon on Thames 
Town Council as Abingdon town councillors. They stood down from the committee and 
left the meeting taking no part in any discussions or voting on this item.

Ab.4 Urgent business 

None.

Ab.5 Terms of reference 

The committee noted its terms of reference and area boundary as set by the Council.  

Ab.6 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the committee 

The following members of the public each addressed the committee, making 
statements in support of their grant applications:

 Tricia Wormald on behalf of the Abingdon Bridge
 Richard Kennell on behalf of South Oxfordshire Food and Education Alliance 

(SOFEA) 
 Richard Snow on behalf of Oxford Wood Recycling Ltd. 

Ab.7 New homes bonus and capital grants 2015/16 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report on new homes 
bonus grants and capital grants.  The council had received six applications for new 
homes bonus grants relating to the Abingdon area, and four applications for capital 
grants.  

New Homes Bonus grant applications

Each new homes bonus grant application had been assessed against the new homes 
bonus grants criteria and scoring matrix.  The officer’s recommended scores were set 
out in the report.  The committee assessed the applications against the grants criteria 
and the officer’s recommended scores as follows.

Dean Court Community Association (Cumnor) VNHN\25 

Car park improvements (with Sovereign) and acoustic panels in the hall.

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in this application as the chair of the 
trustees. She stood down from the committee to speak in support of the application 
then left the meeting taking no part in any discussions or voting on this item.

RESOLVED (for 15; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.3

The Abingdon Bridge VNHB\27

Outreach work on legal highs

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

Tricia Wormald, a representative of the Abingdon Bridge, spoke in support of this 
application.

RESOLVED (for 14; against 0; abstentions 2)
To increase the score awarded for the community benefit criterion from 1 to 3 points 
after receiving additional information about the number of beneficiaries and level of 
need from the applicant at the meeting.

Abingdon on Thames Town Council VNHB\16

Fun in the Park 2016

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

Councillor Alice Badcock declared an interest in this application as an Abingdon town 
councillor. She stood down from the committee to speak in support of the application 
then left the meeting taking no part in any discussions or voting on this item.

Councillors Mike Badcock, Margaret Crick, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt 
and Sandy Lovatt declared an interest in this application as Abingdon town 
councillors. They stood down from the committee and left the meeting taking no part in 
any discussions or voting on this item.

In the chair’s absence, Cllr Ed Blagrove took the chair.

RESOLVED (for 9; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

South Oxfordshire Food and Education Alliance (SOFEA) VNHB\23

“Futures placed” (recruitment service linked to their “Get to Work” programme)

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

Richard Kennell, a representative of SOFEA, spoke in support of this application.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To increase the score awarded for both the funding the project and organisation’s 
contribution criteria from 1 to 3 points and the community benefit score from 1 to 2 
points following an update from the applicant at the meeting.

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.4

South & Vale Carers Centre VNBH\2

Five replacement laptops

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To increase the score awarded for the community benefit criterion from 1 to 2 points 
as there was a secondary benefit to the carers that the outreach workers will visit so 
increasing the range of benefit.

My Life My Choice VNHB\4

Expanding support groups

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

Capital grant applications 

Each capital grant application had been assessed against the capital grants criteria 
and scoring matrix.  The officer’s recommended scores were set out in the report.  The 
committee assessed the applications against the grants criteria and the officer’s 
recommended scores as follow. 

North Hinksey Preschool ValeCG\24 

Toilet refurbishment and replacement flooring

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 15; against 0; abstentions 1)
To agree the officer recommendation

Abingdon Vale Cricket Club ValeCG\39 

Replacement mower

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.5

Oxford Wood Recycling Ltd. ValeCG\30 

Mezzanine floor and tools

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

Richard Snow, a representative of Oxford Wood Recycling Ltd., spoke in support of 
this application and reported that the outcome of the organisation’s application for Big 
Lottery grant funding was pending.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
(1) To increase the score awarded for the new facilities or activities criterion from 2 

to 3 points and for community benefit from 1 to 2 points after receiving 
additional information from the applicant at the meeting.

(2) To reduce the maximum award amount to £8,157 if their lottery grant 
application was successful.

Drayton (Abingdon) Parish Council ValeCG\36 

Playground refurbishment

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

RESOLVED: to 

(a) award new homes bonus grants as follows:

Applicant Project Grant 
Dean Court 
Community 
Association (Cumnor) 

Car park 
improvements (with 
Sovereign) and 
acoustic panels in the 
hall

£8,050

The Abingdon Bridge Outreach work on 
legal highs 

£5,000 

Abingdon on Thames 
Town Council 

Fun in the Park 2016 
equipment

£3,000 

South Oxfordshire 
Food and Education 
Alliance (SOFEA) 

‘Futures Placed’ 
recruitment service 
linked to the ‘Get to 
Work’ programme 

£4,493 

South and Vale 
Carers’ Centre 

Replacement laptop 
computers 

£1,101 

My Life My Choice Expanding support 
groups 

£1,131 

Total
£22,775

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.6

(b) award capital grants as follows: 

Applicant Project Grant 
North Hinksey 
Preschool 

Toilet refurbishment 
and replacement 
flooring 

£10,000 

Abingdon Vale 
Cricket Club 

Replacement mower £2,475 

Oxford Wood 
Recycling Ltd 

Mezzanine floor and 
tools  

£8,790 reducing to 
£8,157 if their lottery 
grant application is 
successful. 

Drayton (Abingdon) 
Parish Council 

Playground 
refurbishment 

£7,500 

Total
£28,765 (reducing to 
£28,132 if the Oxford 
Wood Recycling Ltd 
lottery grant 
application is 
successful).

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 11 November 2014 NE.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
North East Area Committee
held on Tuesday 11 November 2014 at 6.30 pm
at the Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Jerry Patterson (Chair), Judy Roberts (Vice-Chairman), 
Catherine Webber, Elizabeth Miles, Val Shaw, Bob Johnston, Eric Batts and Debby Hallett

Officers: Carole Cumming and Philippa Rugman

Number of members of the public: 8

NE.16 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Matthew Barber, Dudley Hoddinott, Ron 
Mansfield and John Woodford

NE.17 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as correct the minutes of the committee meeting held on 3 February 
2014 and agree the chair signs them. 

NE.18 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in the grant application from Dean Court 
Community Association (Botley) as she holds the position of Chairman of the trustees. She 
would speak on this item but would not take part in the discussion or vote. 

Councillors Jerry Patterson and Bob Johnston declared they were members of Kennington 
parish council, which had submitted a grant application to the committee, but did not 
consider this gave them pecuniary advantage. 

NE.19 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None

NE.20 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the North East Area Committee 

None

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 11 November 2014 NE.2

NE.21 Capital Community Grants (CCG) 2014/15  (round two) 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategies report that set out details for 
three applications for capital community grants scheme.  Cabinet allocated £25,903 to the 
North East Area Committee for capital grants at the start of the year and following the 
decisions made in the first round in May 2014, the committee has £25,233 available for 
this round.  This included any unspent money from completed or withdrawn papers. 

The committee considered each application and awarded grants as follows:

(1) Dean Court Community Association- Ref CCGNE\11
Film club and other equipment and additional storage
Grant sought: £3,903 

Councillor Judy Roberts spoke in support of the application but took no part in the 
discussion or voting as she was chairman of the trustees of Dean Court Community 
Association. 

RESOLVED (for 7; against 0; abstentions 0)
To grant the applicant the full amount requested, £3903

(2) Kennington Parish Council- Ref CCGNE\14
To purchase two defibrillators. 
Amount requested £1,573

The committee considered the application and discussed that the applicant had also 
applied under the new homes bonus scheme. As there as funding available in the 
new homes bonus scheme, which may not be carried over to the next round, it was 
proposed that the application be rejected under the capital community grants 
scheme and then considered under the new homes bonus scheme. 

RESOLVED: (for 8; against 0; abstentions 0)
To reject the application under the Capital Community Grants scheme but consider 
it under the New Home Bonus scheme. 

(3) Into the Garden- Ref CCGNE\2
Horticultural training for Autistic Adults. 
Amount Requested: £4,664

The committee noted that the group had several other applications pending with 
other organisations.  It was decided that decisions on funding should wait till after 
the outcome of the other grant applications was known.

RESOLVED (for 8; against 0; abstentions 0)
To authorise the head of corporate strategy, in consultation with the chairman of the 
committee to grant up to £4000 subject to Into the Garden being granted funding 
from other pending applications. 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – North East Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 11 November 2014 NE.3

NE.22 2014/15 New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grants 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategies report that set out details of 
the new homes bonus community-funding scheme.  This set out details of two applications 
that the council had received for the new homes bonus fund scheme, requesting a total of 
£8,299.  The committee was allocated £26,000 of the 2014/15 new homes bonus 
community grant budget. 

The committee considered the following grant applications. 

(1) Kennington Parish Council- Ref NHBNE\3
Defibrillators for Kennington 
Amount requested: £1889 

RESOLVED: (for 8; against 0; abstentions 0)
To grant the applicant the full amount requested, £1889. 

(2) Dean Court Community Association- NHBNE\6 
DCCA Revenue costs for year 2
Amount requested: £6,410

Councillor Judy Roberts left the room while this application was considered. 

RESOLVED: (for 8; against 0; abstentions 0)
To grant the applicant the full amount requested, £6,410.  

NE.23 Current NHB Policy Review 

The committee considered possible improvements or suggestions for the new homes 
bonus scheme in preparation for the review occurring early next year. The committee 
considered that the policy was effective.  However, it suggested that new councillors, 
following the 2015 district council elections, should be reminded in their induction packs 
about their role in promoting new applicants to come forward to the grants scheme.  The 
committee also suggested in order to attract more applicants more could be done to 
promote and inform people about the scheme.  

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Page 11



Abingdon and Northeast Area 
Committee

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy
Author: Carole Cumming
Telephone: 01235 540525
Textphone: 18001 01235 540525
E-mail: carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware
Tel: 01235 520202
E-mail: Elaine.Ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Abingdon and Northeast area committee
DATE:  14 March 2016

NHB and Capital Grants 2015/16 round 
two
Recommendation
(a) that the Abingdon and Northeast area committee considers the two applications for 

New Homes Bonus (NHB) grants and makes awards in line with the agreed policy 
(appendix two)

(b) that the Abingdon and Northeast area committee considers the four applications for 
capital grants (CG) and makes awards in line with the agreed policy (appendix five).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to award NHB and capital grants 
for their area.

Strategic objectives 

2. We have a corporate priority to support communities through grants to voluntary 
and community organisations who are delivering projects/services that support 
our objectives or those in need in the district. 

Background

3. We opened both schemes between 16 November 2015 and 15 January 2016. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



4. We received two NHB applications for the Abingdon and northeast area 
requesting a total of £15,500 against a budget of £30,215 and four CG 
applications requesting a tot
[...]
provements £11,695 £5,500 47.03% 9 £4,125   (75%)

VNHB\38 Abingdon Lawn 
Tennis Club  New tennis court £53,271 £10,000 18.77% 6

£5,000   (50%)
Lower percentage 
suggested due to low 
score and risks.

Total £9,125
Budget £30,215

TOTAL £15,500

Balance £21,090

Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting)
10-15 points High priority – award 100% of request, budget permitting (up to 50% of total cost)
6-9 points Medium priority, award between 50 and 75% of requested amount depending on the score and merit of the project
0-5 points Low priority - no funding

Deductions in addition to the scoring matrix in the policy (next page)

* Officers will deduct a point from the ‘funding the project’ section if the financial information the organisation shared implies they 
could afford to contribute more or fund the whole project.  

** Officers will deduct a point for every major risk to the council if we fund the project.

P
age 14



Scoring and award matrix for NHB applications (applied to all applications)
Scoring matrix:

Criteria 0 points 1 point 2 points 3 points

% of additional occupied 
homes in the parish where 
the project will take place? 

None 1-10 % 11-50 % 51 % or more

New facilities or activities
 

The project offers very little 
if any new activities or 
facilities 

The project replaces existing 
facilities or allows existing 
activities to continue

The project improves an 
existing facility or activity 

The project will provide a new 
facility or will allow new activities to 
take place

Community benefit
The project offers little if 
any benefit to the 
community

A single sport or special 
interest group will benefit

More than two community 
groups or a minority group will 
benefit from the project

The whole community will 
benefit/the project will help to 
integrate new and existing 
communities

Funding the project 
They haven’t secured much 
if any of the other funding 
needed for the project

They’ve secured some of the 
other funding 
[...]
funding to complete the 
project.

Officers recommend awarding 50 per cent of the amount requested due to the low 
score and risks associated with this project (lack of need, finances, lease). 

Score 0/3

Organisation's contribution
They are contributing 28.18 per cent and have enough in the bank to cover this. Based on 
the information they’ve shared about their other financial commitments they aren’t able to 
contribute more at this time.

Score 2/3

Non scoring comments and considerations
Consultation
They've consulted a professional about flood risk and plan to consult other professionals on the project build.  

Their committee reviews their forward plan frequently but they’ve not provided any evidence that they’ve 
consulted the community to check they need/want more tennis provision at the site.
Financial and project management plans
An experienced committee member will manage the build and they will absorb the maintenance cost into their 
existing budget. They’re also building up a sinking fund for future repairs. 

They are still securing their new lease from VOWHDC, so we suggest a condition that we won’t release 
any money until the new lease is in place.  
Project completion within timeframe
Their start and end dates fit in with our deadlines for this scheme.
Other consultation comments

(Sports participation officer – Cath Dale) - Prior to awarding funding I would suggest the following: an 
updated quote; approval from the LTA or other funders; some consultation to confirm the use is going to 
benefit the community; and a 20 year + lease in place.

Total
score 6/15 Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting):

10-15 points – High priority - award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost)
 6-9 points    – Medium priority – award 50 - 75 per cent of requested amount
 0-5 points    – Low priority - no funding Grant £5,000

Abingdon Lawn Tennis Club Ref VNHB\38
Build an eighth tennis court

Total project cost £53,271
Amount requested £10,000

[...]
 
Commerce PA & lighting system £8,159 £4,059 49.75% 11 £4,059

(100%)

ValeCG\51 Drayton Village Hall Replacement front door, 
PA system and dishwasher £5,287 £2,643 49.99% 11 £2,643

(100%)

ValeCG\43 Sutton Courtenay 
Parish Council Play area improvements £11,695 £4,000 34.20% 8 £3,000

(75%)
Total £14,697
Budget £21,564

TOTAL £15,697

Remainder £6,867

9-12 points High priority – award 100% of request, budget permitting (up to 50% of total cost)
5-8 points Medium priority, award between 50 and 75% of requested amount depending on the score and merit of the project
0-4 points Low priority - no funding

Deductions in addition to the scoring matrix in the policy (next page)
* Officers will deduct a point from the ‘funding the project’ section if the financial information the organisation shared implies they 
could afford to contribute more or fund the whole project.  

** Officers will deduct a point for every major risk to the council if we fund the project.

P
age 27



Scoring and award matrix for CG applications
Scoring matrix:

Criteria 0 points 1 point 2 points 3 points

New facilities or activities
 

The project offers very little 
if any new activities or 
facilities 

The project replaces existing 
facilities or allows existing 
activities to continue

The project improves an 
existing facility or activity 

The project will provide a new 
facility or will allow new activities to 
take place

Community benefit
The project offers little if 
any benefit to the 
community

A single sport or special 
interest group will benefit

More than two groups or a 
minority group will benefit from 
the project

The whole community will benefit

Funding the project 
They haven’t secured much 
if any of the other funding 
needed for the project

They’ve secured some of the 
other funding needed but still 
have some to find

They’ve secured most of their 
other funding and have a plan 
in place for raising the rest

They've secured all the other 
funding needed for the p
[...]
mum of 
two points.

Score 2/3

Community benefit
The project will benefit anyone in the community as the hall and the various 
groups and classes are open to all.  The doors will also improve the energy 
efficiency and security of the hall. Score 3/3

Funding the project
They're paying the rest of the cost themselves and have enough in the bank 
already. Score 3/3

Organisation's contribution
They are contributing 50.01 per cent and have enough in the bank to cover this. 

Based on the financial information they’ve shared they have another project 
coming up that will use up the majority of their reserves, limiting their 
contribution to these purchases.

Score 3/3

Non scoring comments and considerations
Consultation

They haven’t included any evidence of consultation or professional advice recommending any of the 
work/purchases.

Project completion within timeframe
Their start and end dates fit in with our deadlines for this scheme.

Financial and project management plans
They recently completed a kitchen and window/fire door renovation project so they’re familiar with 
managing this type of work. 

Other consultation comments received
(Energy strategy and projects officer – Heather Saunders) This project proposes an aluminium door 
which is not normally considered the best option for energy efficiency. A U value of 1.8 W/m2K is 
technically required by building regulations.

Total
score 11/12 Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting):

9-12 points – High priority - award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost)
5-8 points    – Medium priority – award 50 - 75 per cent of requested amount
0-4 points    – Low priority - no funding Grant £2,643

Drayton Hall Management Committee Ref ValeCG\51
 Replacement front door, PA system and dishwasher

Total project cost £5,287

Amount requested £2,643

Organisation's contribution £2,644 Organisation's latest bank balance
£15,888

Other funding £0

Previous grants
£5,000  2014 – Capital - Kitchen refurbishme
[...]
ct.  

In their 2015 community led plan their residents identified the recreation facilities as an important 
amenity to both young people and adults.
Project completion within timeframe

Their start and end dates fit in with our deadlines for this scheme.
Financial and project management plans

The parish council managed the installation of the play area in 2004, so are used to this type of project. 
Other consultation comments received

(Sports participation  officer – Cath Dale) I think they are improving the MUGA facilities as it would 
allow Basketball to be played which currently can't be accessed. It’s good that they are saving costs 
and waste by updating the existing equipment.  

Total
score 8/12 Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting):

9-12 points – High priority - award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost)
5-8 points    – Medium priority – award 50 - 75 per cent of requested amount
0-4 points    – Low priority - no funding Grant £3,000

Sutton Courtenay Parish Council Ref ValeCG\43
 Refurbishment of Sutton Courtenay play facilities

Total project cost £11,695

Amount requested £4,000

Organisation's contribution £6,695 Organisation's latest bank balance
£90,763

Other funding £1,000 Raised at a community fun day

Previous grants
None

This applicant has also applied to the NHB scheme for the same project. We can 
only fund it from one scheme and we suggest funding it from the NHB budget.

Page 35



Applicant responses
Details of the project The project delivers sustainable improvements to the village playpark and Multi 

Use Games Area (MUGA).  These facilities are located at the northern end of the 
village’s seven acre recreation ground which has amenities for all including a skate 
park, football pitches, clubhouse, cricket strip and wheel-chair accessible 
landscaped footpaths and picnic benches. The playpark has play equipment 
ranging from toddler swings and slide to a carousel rotating disc and multi-play 
galaxy rotating 

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 14 March 2016 Ab.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Abingdon and Northeast 
Area Committee
held on Monday, 14 March 2016 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Ed Blagrove (Vice-Chairman), 
Alice Badcock, Margaret Crick, Stuart Davenport, Debby Hallett, Robert Hall, 
Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, Bob Johnston, Monica Lovatt, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, 
Helen Pighills and Judy Roberts

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Sophie Milton and Ron Schrieber

Number of members of the public: 3

Ab.8 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Katie Finch, Emily Smith and Catherine Webber sent their apologies.

Ab.9 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Abingdon Area Committee held on 19 January 2016 
and of the North East Area Committee held on 11 November 2014 were agreed as 
correct records and the chair signed them as such.

Ab.10 Declarations of interest 

None.

Ab.11 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

The chair informed the committee that Carole Cumming, Acting Grants Team Leader, 
was unable to attend the meeting due to illness. The committee asked for its best 
wishes for a speedy recovery to be conveyed to her.

Ab.12 Statements, petitions and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the area committee. 

The following members of the public addressed the committee making statements in 
support of their grant applications:



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 14 March 2016 Ab.2

 Rita Atkinson on behalf of Sutton Courtenay Parish Council
 James Eastwood on behalf of Abingdon Lawn Tennis Club
 Tony Holmes on behalf of Drayton Village Hall

Ab.13 New Homes Bonus (NHB) and Capital Grants 2015/16 
round two 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report on new homes 
bonus grants (NHB) and capital grants.  The council had received two applications for 
new homes bonus grants relating to the Abingdon and Northeast area, and four 
applications for capital grants.  

New Homes Bonus grant applications

Each new homes bonus grant application had been assessed against the new homes 
bonus grants criteria and scoring matrix.  The officer’s recommended scores were set 
out in the report.  The committee assessed the applications against the grants criteria 
and the officer’s recommended scores as follows.

Sutton Courtenay Parish Council VNHB\40 
Play area improvements.
Amount requested: £5,500

The grants officer reported that the recommended score for the organisation’s 
contribution criterion had been reviewed and increased from 1 to 2 points.  This 
increased the total score to 10 points. Based on the grant scoring system, the officer 
revised recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested. 

Rita Atkinson, a representative of Sutton Courtenay Parish Council, spoke in support 
of this application.

RESOLVED: 
To agree the revised officer recommendation.

Abingdon Lawn Tennis Club VNHB\38
New tennis court.
Amount requested: £10,000

The officer recommendation was to award 50% of the amount requested and that, as 
a new lease was still to be secured, the award be conditional upon a new lease being 
in place. 

James Eastwood, a representative of Abingdon Lawn Tennis Club, spoke in support of 
this application.

RESOLVED: 
To agree the officer recommendation.

Capital grant applications 

Each capital grant application had been assessed against the capital grants criteria 
and scoring matrix.  The officer’s recommended scores were set out in the report.  The 
committee assessed the applications against the grants criteria and the officer’s 
recommended scores as follows. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 14 March 2016 Ab.3

St Helen Without Parish Council ValeCG\7
Adult outdoor fitness equipment.
Amount requested: £4,995

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested. 

The committee agreed to increase the recommended score for the organisation’s 
contribution criterion from 2 to 3 points so increasing the total score to 12 points.  This 
had no effect on the recommended award.

RESOLVED: 
To agree the officer recommendation.

Abingdon Chamber of Commerce ValeCG\34
PA and lighting system.
Amount requested: £4,059

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested. 

RESOLVED: 
To agree the officer recommendation.

Drayton Hall Management Committee ValeCG\51
Replacement front door, PA system and dishwasher.
Amount requested: £2,643

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested. 

Tony Holmes, a representative of Drayton Hall Management Committee, spoke in 
support of this application.

RESOLVED: 
To agree the officer recommendation.

Sutton Courtenay Parish Council ValeCG\43 
Play area improvements.
Amount requested: £4,000

As the application to the NHB scheme for the same project had been successful (see 
above), this application for a capital grant was withdrawn.

RESOLVED: to 

(a) award new homes bonus grants as follows:

Applicant Project Grant 
Sutton Courtenay 
Parish Council 

Play area 
improvements

£5,500

Abingdon Lawn 
Tennis Club 

New tennis court £5,000, subject to no 
money being 
released until the 
new lease is in 
place. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 14 March 2016 Ab.4

(b) award capital grants as follows: 

Applicant Project Grant 
St Helen Without 
Parish Council 

Adult outdoor fitness 
equipment 

£4,995 

Abingdon Chamber of 
Commerce

PA and lighting 
system 

£4,059

Drayton Hall 
Management 
Committee

Replacement front 
door, PA system and 
dishwasher

£2,643 

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm


